The Investment Agreement includes customary standstill provisions that restrict the ability of Lancer Capital and its affiliates and
associates (collectively, the “Lancer Entities”) from, among other things, acquiring (i) our equity securities that would result in the Lancer
Entities having beneficial ownership of more than that percentage of the then-outstanding shares of common stock beneficially owned by
the Lancer Entities immediately following the closing of the rights offering, (ii) equity securities of our subsidiaries or (iii) any debt
securities or indebtedness of us or our subsidiaries, from March 5, 2024, the date we entered into the Investment Agreement, until 90 days
after the closing of the rights offering (the “Standstill Period”). Any acquirer of a block of greater than 9.9% of our common stock
beneficially owned by the Lancer Entities (and any subsequent acquirer of such a block) will be required during the Standstill Period to be
bound by the same standstill provisions.

S-3

Table of Contents

Beneficial Ownership of Fully Diluted Common Stock

The following table depicts the pro forma effect of the rights offering, the Back-Stop Arrangement and the Concurrent Private Placement on the
beneficial ownership of our fully diluted common stock, including our preferred stock, outstanding options, and convertible notes, as of March 7, 2024,
assuming that the Rights Offering Proposal is approved by our stockholders.

   Pro Forma (1)

No. of

 Shares

Percentage of
 Common Stock
 (fully diluted)   No. of Shares

Percentage of
 Common Stock
 (fully diluted)

Existing Common Stockholders(2)   79,234,991   79.54%   129,234,991   86.38%
Series A-3 Preferred Stockholders(3)   1,740,700   1.75%   1,740,700   1.16%
Series A-4 Preferred Stockholders(4   1,875,533   1.88%   1,875,533   1.25%
Holders of Outstanding Options(5)   4,634,290   4.66%   4,634,290   3.10%
Holders of Convertible Notes(6)   12,126,046   12.17%   12,126,046   8.11%

Total   99,611,560   100.00%   149,611,560   100.00%

(1) This pro forma does not reflect any anti-dilution adjustments to the Company’s Series A-3 Preferred Stock or Series A-4 Preferred Stock that may

be made in connection with the rights offering.
(2) Includes outstanding common stock and restricted stock awards held by Mr. Glazer. Excludes common stock underlying options, convertible notes

and preferred stock.
(3) Reflects shares of common stock issuable on conversion of 6,125 shares of Series A-3 Preferred Stock.
(4) Reflects shares of common stock issuable on conversion of 10,000 shares of Series A-4 Preferred Stock.

[…]

purchasing or acquiring our common stock); and (iii) none of our other stockholders subscribe to the rights offering.

(4) Reflects (i) the outstanding shares of common stock and common stock underlying convertible notes beneficially owned by Lancer Capital and
(ii) restricted stock awards held by Mr. Glazer.

(5) Reflects (i) the outstanding shares of common stock and common stock underlying convertible notes and options beneficially owned by the
officers and directors of the Company, including such shares of common stock beneficially owned by Lancer Capital and (ii) restricted stock
awards held by Mr. Glazer. Assumes that no officers or directors of the Company participate in the rights offering other than Mr. Glazer through
Lancer Capital via the Back-Stop Arrangement.

Ownership of Voting Securities

The following table depicts the pro forma effect of the rights offering, the Back-Stop Arrangement and the Concurrent Private Placement on the
ownership of our voting securities as of March 7, 2024, assuming that the Rights Offering Proposal is approved by our stockholders.

   Pro Forma(1)

   No. of Shares

Percentage of
 Voting

 Securities   No. of Shares

Percentage of
 Voting

 Securities
Existing Common Stockholders(2)   79,234,991   95.64%   129,234,991   97.28%
Series A-3 Preferred Stockholders(3)   1,740,700   2.10%   1,740,700   1.31%
Series A-4 Preferred Stockholders(4)   1,875,533   2.26%   1,875,533   1.41%

Total   82,851,224   100.00%   132,851,224   100.0%

(1) This pro forma does not reflect any anti-dilution adjustments to the Company’s Series A-3 Preferred Stock or Series A-4 Preferred Stock that may

be made in connection with the rights offering.
(2) Includes outstanding common stock and restricted stock awards held by Mr. Glazer. Excludes common stock issuable upon conversion of Series

A-3 Preferred Stock and Series A-4 Preferred Stock and convertible notes.
(3) Reflects shares of common stock issuable on conversion of 6,125 shares of Series A-3 Preferred.
(4) Reflects shares of common stock issuable on conversion of 10,000 shares of Series A-4 Preferred Stock.